
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 17 January 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
Face Masks/Track and Trace 

Anyone attending the meeting is encouraged to wear a face mask for the 
duration of your time in the building and to provide contact details for track and 

trace purposes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Connolly and Evans 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Fireaway, 266 
Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6JR 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. Also enclosed further information from the 
applicant and their agent. 
 

5 - 142 

5.   Application for a new Premises Licence - Five Guys, 17 
Piccadilly, Manchester, M1 1LS 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

143 - 216 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 7 January 2022 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for 
[...]
ises supervisor is Mateusz Marchewka. 

2.5 The licensable activities applied for: 

Provision of late night refreshment: 
Mon to Sun 11pm to 5am 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
Mon to Sun 11am to midnight 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 24 hours each day 

 
2.5.1 In accordance with the Live Music Act 2012 and Deregulation Act 2015, 

performances of Live Music and Recorded Music between the hours of 0800 
and 2300 hours have been deregulated and so should not be regarded as 
licensable activities for the purposes of this application. 

Page 145

Item 5



2.5.2 Any further details provided relating to any of the individual licensable 
activities are specified on the application form at Appendix 2. 

2.6 Activities unsuitable for children  

2.6.1 The applicant has not highlighted any adult entertainment or services, 
activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises 
that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 

2.7 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 

2.7.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule. 

2.7.2 These steps must be translated into conditions by the licensing authority to be 
included in any granted premises licence, unless the conditions are modified 
by the Panel following consideration of relevant representations. These 
conditions are set out in the Schedule of Conditions at Appendix 4. 

3. Relevant Representations 

3.1 Representations were received from Greater Manchester Police (GMP) and 
the Licensing Out of Hours Team (LOOH). These have both been withdrawn 
following agreement.  Reference has only been made to these representations 
as the details of the agreements are referred to in discussions that have taken 
place between the applicant and the remaining objectors. 

3.2 A total of four relevant representations remain in respect of the application 
(Appendix 3). The personal details
[...]
 the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please 
read guidance note 9) 
None  
 

 

L 
 

Hours premises are open to 
the public 
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 
7) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 
 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 24 HOURS 

  

Tue 24 HOURS 

  

Wed 24 HOURS 

  Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be open to the 
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please 
list (please read guidance note 6) 
 

Thur 24 HOURS 

  

Fri 24 HOURS 

  

Sat 24 HOURS 

  

Sun 24 HOURS 

  

 
M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 10) 

1. A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed, operated and maintained at the 
premises(unforeseen faults excepted). Images will be retained for a minimum of 28 days and supplied to a 
police officer upon reasonable request subject to the Data Protection Act 1998. 

 
2. Members of staff authorised to sell alcohol shall receive training on the law with regard to alcohol sales 

(including the prohibition of sale of alcohol to those who are under age and those who are drunk). 
 

3. The premises will operate a “Challenge 25” proof of age scheme whereby any person attempting to buy 

Page 163

Item 5Appendix 2,



 

 10 

alcohol who appears to be under 25 will be asked for photographic ID to prove their age.     Acceptable 
identification for the purposes of age verification will include a driving licence, passport or photographic 
identification bearing the "PASS" logo and date of birth. If the person seeking alcohol is unable to produce 
acceptable means of identification, no sale or supply of alcohol will be made to  that person. Challenge 25 
signage shall be displayed within the premises. 

 
4. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that a written or electronic incident log is kept at the premises 

and measures shall be in place to record all incidents of crime and disorder at the premises.  
 
5. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that a refusals register is available at the premises and 

measures are in place so that it is completed with details of all alcohol sales which are refused for any 
reason.  
 

6. The sale of alcohol shall only to be persons purchasing a meal. 
 

7. Suitable and conspicuous notices shall be displayed at entrances and exits requesting patrons to minimise 
noise and when smoking and/or leaving. 
 

8. Disposal of waste bottles into external receptacles shall not take place between the hours of 22:00 and 
07:00. 

 
9. All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed containers and with a takeaway 

meal only and shall not be consumed on the premises. 
 

10. The need for door staff will be risk assessed by the Designated Premises Supervisor/Premises Licence 
Holder and employed when deemed necessary. 

 

 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

See box a) above 

 
c) Public safety 

See box a) above 

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

See box a) above 

 
e) The protection of children from harm 

Page 164

Item 5Appendix 2,



 

 11 

See box a) above 

 
Please tick yes 

 I have made or enclosed payment of the fee or  

 I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because the application has been made in 
relation to the introduction of the late night levy 

 

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises  

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others 
where applicable – n/a as application submitted online. 

 

 I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated 
premises supervisor, if applicable 

 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application  

 I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be 
rejected 

 

 [Ap
[...]
 LOOH team (leading to withdrawal 
of their representations) 

• No conditions have been proposed by any remaining objector 

1. The premises shall install and maintain a digital colour CCTV system. All 
public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit 
points. CCTV shall continually record whilst the premises are open to the 
public and the recording shall be kept available and unedited for a 
minimum of 28 days with the date and time stamping. 

2. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system 
shall be present on the premises at all times when they are open to the 
public and must be able to produce / download / burn CCTV images upon 
request by a police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority. 
Any footage must be in a format so it can be played back on a standard 
personal computer or standard DVD player. Where the recording is on a 
removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash card etc.), a secure storage 
system to store those recording mediums shall be provided. 

3. Staff shall be provided with comprehensive training in underage sales; 
recognising signs of drunkenness; how to refuse service; complying with 
the licence conditions; and obligations and offences under the Licensing 
Act that apply to the sale of alcohol. 

4. Staff training will include the Challenge 25 policy and its operation. Staff 
will be trained to take such action as is necessary to prevent the sale of 
alcohol to persons over the age of 18 where those customers are engaged 
in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18. 

5. All training will be given to a new member of staff before they commence 
paid employment. 

6. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member 
of staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 
monthly intervals. Training records shall be made available for inspection 
upon request by a police officer or an authorised officer of Manchester City 
Council 

7. The premises will operate a “Challenge 25” proof of age scheme whereby 
any person attempting to buy alcohol who appears to be under 25 will be 
asked for photographic ID to prove their age. Acceptable identification for 
the purposes of age verification will include a driving licence, passport or 
photographic identification bearing the "PASS" logo and date of birth. If the 
person seeking alcohol is unable to produce acceptable means of 
identification, no sale or supply of alcohol will be made to that person. 
Challenge 25 signage shall be displayed within the premises. 

Continued…. 
 

Page 195

Item 5Appendix 7,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

 
8. An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the 

premises and made available on request to the police or an authorised 
officer of the licensing authority. Information input into this log shall be held 
for a minimum of 6 months. This incident log will record the following 
incidents including pertinent details: 

(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the police 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any complaints received 
(d) any incidents of disorder 
(e) any faults in the CCTV system 
(f) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 

9. A refusals register shall be kept at the premises which details all refusals to 
sell alcohol. This record must include the date and time of the incident, a 
description of the customer, the name of the staff member who refused the 
sale, and the reason the sale was refused. Refusal records shall be kept 
for a minimum of 6 months. 

10. The sale of alcohol shall only to be persons purchasing a meal. 

11. Suitable and conspicuous notices shall be displayed at entrances and exits 
requesting patrons to minimise noise and when smoking and/or leaving. 

12. Disposal of waste bottles into external receptacles shall not take place 
between the hours of 22:00 and 07:00. 

13. All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed 
containers and with a takeaway meal only and shall not be consumed on 
the premises. 

14. The need for door staff will be risk assessed by the Designated Premises 
Supervisor/Premises Licence Holder and employed when deemed 
necessary. 

15. Any food or drink sold between the hours of 00:00 and 05:00 shall be for 
delivery or collection only by a verified delivery service company. 

16. The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free 
from litter at all times the premises are open to the public. 

17. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted 
through the structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance. 

18. There shall be no noise or odours caused by the kitchen extraction 
equipment that gives rise to a nuisance. 

 
 

Page 196

Item 5Appendix 7,



Document is Restricted

Page 197

Item 5Appendix 8,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Email from  to resident objectors - setting up Zoom meeting – same email (as 
below) sent separately to each resident objector 
 
 

Meeting date – 29/11?: 
 

From:  

Sent: 29 November 2021 09:42 

To:  

 

 

 

 

 

Subject: Five Guys, 17 Piccadilly, Manchester 

  

Dear All, 

  

Apologies for the delay in confirming this, but I now have everyone available for a call at 

6pm this evening. 

  

In attendance from our side will be myself (  is now on holiday this week) as well as 

 Five Guys Property Director and also  District 

Manager for this area. 

  

I will separately send out an invite to the meeting and look forward to seeing you all later. 

  

Please let me know if there are any last-minute issues and I will endeavour to rearrange if 

that is the case. 

  

Best regards. 

  

 

  

  

 
 

Responses: 
 
From:  

Sent: 27 November 2021 08:23 

To:  

 

 

Subject: RE: Five Guys, 17 Piccadilly, Man
[...]
of the application, or are aware of the agreements reached with the authorities, 
but the following conditions will be added to our premises licence should it be granted:- 
  

• The premises will operate a “Challenge 25” proof of age scheme whereby any person attempting to buy alcohol 

who appears to be under 25 will be asked for photographic ID to prove their age. Acceptable identification for 

the purposes of age verification will include a driving licence, passport or photographic identification bearing 

the "PASS" logo and date of birth. If the person seeking alcohol is unable to produce acceptable means of 

identification, no sale or supply of alcohol will be made to that person. Challenge 25 signage shall be displayed 

within the premises. 
  

• The sale of alcohol shall only to be persons purchasing a meal. 
  

• Suitable and conspicuous notices shall be displayed at entrances and exits requesting patrons to minimise noise 

and when smoking and/or leaving. 
  

• Disposal of waste bottles into external receptacles shall not take place between the hours of 22:00 and 07:00. 
  

• All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed containers and with a takeaway meal only 

and shall not be consumed on the premises. 
  

• The need for door staff will be risk assessed by the Designated Premises Supervisor/Premises Licence Holder and 

employed when deemed necessary. 
  

• The premises shall install and maintain a digital colour CCTV system. All public areas of the licensed premises, 

including all public entry and exit points. CCTV shall continually record whilst the premises are open to the 

public and the recording shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of 28 days with the date and time 

stamping. 
  

• A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all 

times when they are open to the public and must be able to produce / download / burn CCTV images upon 

request by a police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format so 

it can be played back on a standard personal computer or standard DVD player. Where the recording is on a 

removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash card etc.), a secure storage system to store those recording mediums 

shall be provided. 
  

• Staff shall be provided with comprehensive training in underage sales; recognising signs of drunkenness; how to 

refuse service; complying with the licence conditions; and obligations and offences under the Licensing Act that 

apply to the sale of alcohol. 
• Staff training will include the Challenge 25 policy and its operation. Staff will be trained to take such action as is 

necessary to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over the age of 18 where those customers are engaged in the 

distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18. 
• All training will be given to a new member of staff before they commence paid employment. 
• Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of staff. Training shall be regularly 

refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly intervals. Training records shall be made available for inspection 

upon request by a police officer or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council 

Page 203

Item 5Appendix 11,

howdenh_6
Text Box
Email from applicant's representative sent to each resident objector, proposing conditions to be added.  The email refers to the withdrawn representations from LOOH and GMP - these have been made available to the Panel.



• An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the premises and made available on 

request to the police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority. Information input into this log shall be 

held for a minimum of 6 months. This incident log will record the following incidents including pertinent details: 
o (a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the police 
o (b) all ejections of patrons 
o (c) any complaints received 
o (d) any incidents of disorder 
o (e) any faults in the CCTV system 
o (f) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 

• A refusals register shall be kept at the premises which details all refusals to sell alcohol. This record must include 

the date and time of the incident, a description of the customer, the name of the staff member who refused the 

sale, and the reason the sale was refused. Refusal records shall be kept for a minimum of 6 months. 
  

• Any food or drink sold between the hours of 00:00 and 05:00 shall be for delivery or collection only by a 

verified delivery service company.  
  

• The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free from litter at all times the premises 

are open to the public 
  

• No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of the premises 

that gives rise to a nuisance. 
  

• There shall be no noise or odours caused by the kitchen extraction equipment that gives rise to a nuisance. 
  
To be clear, if the premises licence is granted, it will only permit:- 
  

• The supply of alcohol between the hours of 11:00 and Midnight; and 
• The premises will only be open to members of the public between the hours of 08:00 and Midnight. 

  
Any sales of food and drink after Midnight will not be to customers entering the premises, but will be for delivery 
or collection only by a verified delivery company as highlighted in bold in the conditions above. The application 
has been discussed with Greater Manchester Police and with that additional condition agreed they have no 
objection to our application or proposal and are satisfied that the premises will not add to the issues of Crime and 
Disorder in the area. 
  
The application has also been discussed with the Licensing Out of Hours Team and they have assessed the 
likely impact of the premises. Manchester City Counci
[...]
ider the contents of my email. 

Page 204

Item 5Appendix 11,



Document is Restricted

Page 205

Item 5Appendix 12,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Fireaway, 266 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6JR
	Appendix 1 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 3 (Publish)
	Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 4 (Publish)
	Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	266802 Additional 06.01.22 (Publish)
	266802 Additional 06.01.22 (Publish).pdf
	266802 PowerPoint.pdf

	266802 Additional 06.01.22

	5 Application for a new Premises Licence - Five Guys, 17 Piccadilly, Manchester, M1 1LS
	Appendix 1 - map and location photo - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - application - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - application - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - representations - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - representations - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of conditions - PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of conditions - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 5 - meeting with residents - PUBLISH
	Appendix 5 - meeting with residents - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 6 - applicant conditions 18.12.21 PUBLISH
	Appendix 6 - applicant conditions 18.12.21 (GMP & OOH reps included) DO NOT PUBLISH






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  17 January 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 17 January 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Connolly and Evans  
 
LACHP/21/3. Urgent Business - Temporary Event Notice - Beehouse, Deansgate 

Locks, Whitworth Street West, M1 5LH 
 
This item was withdrawn as the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting. 
 
LACHP/21/4. Application for a New Premises Licence - Fireaway, 266 Wilmslow 

Road, Manchester, M14 6JR  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a new Premises Licence application. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers and oral representations of all 
parties, as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The Applicant’s Legal Representative addressed the Hearing Panel with reference to 
the premises falling within the Cumulative Impact Policy area.  He made reference to 
there being no complaints concerning litter and just one in connection with noise 
emanation from building work.  In respect of the representation made by the 
Licensing Out of Hours (LOOH) team concerning an alleged breach of licensing 
conditions arising from an unannounced visit, he explained that the transaction had 
taken place within the agreed hours and that customers were simply waiting for their 
order to be cooked.  In addition, he asked the Panel to note that on the visit, the 
LOOH officer witnessed two potential customers were denied entry  to the premises 
since that premises was closed. 
 
In respect of local residents’ objections, the Representative asked the Panel to note 
the limited hours applied for in comparison to other Fireaway premises across the 
country, some of which were in similar policy areas who had granted later hours than  
those the Applicant had requested. He addressed concerns around vehicle noise and 
outlined additional steps taken by the Applicant to reduce noise emanation as far as 
possible and asked to the Panel to note that premises’ target market was not the 
local student population. The Applicant then addressed the Hearing Panel on in 
respect of acoustic readings they had undertaken, citing that they had noise levels 
remained within similar levels of ambient noise in the area.  The Panel noted the 
assertion by the LOOH officer that those readings had not been taken on a 
calibrated, industry standard device.  They also noted local residents’ assertion that 
the acoustic readings were not taken on a week of typical noise in the area. 
 
Objectors concerns centred around the impact of another late-night licence operating 
in the area and the impact on quality of life. They discussed the presumption to 
refuse such applications under the Cumulative Impact Policy where there was no 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  17 January 2022 

variation in terms of local offer and a recognised impact on local residents had been 
established.  Objectors did not accept the Applicant’s assertions around the number 
of night time deliveries that were  anticipated (3 – 5 per hour) indicating that it was 
likely to be more and raised concerns about the impact on local residents in the 
immediate vicinity; they also indicated that branded packaging litter had been found 
locally which could be attributed to issues with local waste and recycling issues.  In 
addition, they did not accept that the steps outlined by the Applicant to reduce noise 
emanation from night time deliveries were sufficiently robust. 
 
In reaching a decision, the Hearing Panel took into consideration the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there 
under and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that 
Act and the licensing objectives.  The Panel noted the application fell within the 
Cumulative Impact Policy area, however they accepted that the additional steps 
outlined by Applicant to reduce noise emanation from the premises were reasonable 
noted that a delivery-only service after 11pm formed part of the application.  They 
also took into consideration  that no complaints in respect of noise emanation had 
been received thus far.  In addition, the Panel was also satisfied that the premises 
would not add to the cumulative impact on the area. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence as applied for, with additional conditions proposed by the 
applicant.  
 
LACHP/21/5. Application for a new Premises Licence - Five Guys, 17 Piccadilly, 

Manchester, M1 1LS  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a new Premises Licence application. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers and oral representations of all 
parties, as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicants Legal Representative addressed the Hearing Panel. He stated that 
the applicants originally sought a 24-hour licence, but after hearing objections, 
reduced this request. Following the changes to operating hours, three of four 
residents withdrew their objections, along with LOOH and GMP. The Legal 
Representative stated that whilst the premises would sell alcohol, this only accounts 
for 1% of their sales.  
 
Original concerns raised by residents were around noise emanation. The Legal 
Representative stated that these were addressed in the Schedule of Licence 
Conditions. There were also concerns raised about litter. The representative stated 
that whilst they cannot fully control off-site litter, the premises has two internal bin 
rooms to house rubbish until collection. Objectors had also referenced anti-social 
behaviour as a problem. The Legal Representative argued that the amendment in 
hours would alleviate this, along with the minimal amount of alcohol the premises 
would serve.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  17 January 2022 

The representative argued that the application was significantly modified due to 
concerns raised, and noted they worked closely with the responsible authorities to 
meet licensing objectives. The representative asked the Hearing Panel not to impose 
condition 15, as with the amendments it was no longer necessary.  
 
An objector had to leave the meeting but requested that their written statement was 
considered by the Hearing Panel. 
 
In reaching a decision, the Hearing Panel took into consideration the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there 
under and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that 
Act and the licensing objectives. The Hearing Panel noted the written statement 
provided by the objector. However, they acknowledged the significant changes to the 
application and the communication with residents and responsible authorities to find 
a solution. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the new Premises Licence application as amended, subject to the conditions 
agreed with the responsible authorities, except condition 15, listed below. 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment: 
Fri and Sat: 2300 to 0000 
 
Supply of Alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises only: 
Sun to Thurs: 1100 to 2300 
Fri and Sat: 1100 to 0000 
 
Opening Hours: 
Sun to Thurs: 0800 to 2300 
Fri and Sat: 0800 to 0000 
 
Conditions:  
1. The premises shall install and maintain a digital colour CCTV system. All public 
areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit points. CCTV shall 
continually record whilst the premises are open to the public and the recording shall 
be kept available and unedited for a minimum of 28 days with the date and time 
stamping. 
 
2. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be 
present on the premises at all times when they are open to the public and must be 
able to produce / download / burn CCTV images upon request by a police officer or 
an authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format so it 
can be played back on a standard personal computer or standard DVD player. Where 
the recording is on a removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash card etc.), a secure 
storage system to store those recording mediums shall be provided. 
 
3. Staff shall be provided with comprehensive training in underage sales; recognising 
signs of drunkenness; how to refuse service; complying with the licence conditions; 
and obligations and offences under the Licensing Act that apply to the sale of alcohol. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  17 January 2022 

 
4. Staff training will include the Challenge 25 policy and its operation. Staff will be 
trained to take such action as is necessary to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons 
over the age of 18 where those customers are engaged in the distribution of alcohol 
to persons under the age of 18. 
 
5. All training will be given to a new member of staff before they commence paid 
employment. 
 
6. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of staff. 
Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly intervals. 
Training records shall be made available for inspection upon request by a police 
officer or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council 
 
7. The premises will operate a “Challenge 25” proof of age scheme whereby any 
person attempting to buy alcohol who appears to be under 25 will be asked for 
photographic ID to prove their age. Acceptable identification for the purposes of age 
verification will include a driving licence, passport or photographic identification 
bearing the "PASS" logo and date of birth. If the person seeking alcohol is unable to 
produce acceptable means of identification, no sale or supply of alcohol will be made 
to that person. Challenge 25 signage shall be displayed within the premises. 
Continued…. 
 
8. An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the 
premises and made available on request to the police or an authorised officer of the 
licensing authority. Information input into this log shall be held for a minimum of 6 
months. This incident log will record the following incidents including pertinent details: 
(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the police 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any complaints received 
(d) any incidents of disorder 
(e) any faults in the CCTV system 
(f) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
 
9. A refusals register shall be kept at the premises which details all refusals to sell 
alcohol. This record must include the date and time of the incident, a description of 
the customer, the name of the staff member who refused the sale, and the reason the 
sale was refused. Refusal records shall be kept for a minimum of 6 months. 
 
10. The sale of alcohol shall only to be persons purchasing a meal.  
 
11. Suitable and conspicuous notices shall be displayed at entrances and exits 
requesting patrons to minimise noise and when smoking and/or leaving. 
 
12. Disposal of waste bottles into external receptacles shall not take place 
between the hours of 22:00 and 07:00. 
 
13. All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed containers 
and with a takeaway meal only and shall not be consumed on the premises. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  17 January 2022 

14. The need for door staff will be risk assessed by the Designated Premises 
Supervisor/Premises Licence Holder and employed when deemed necessary. 
 
16. The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free from 
litter at all times the premises are open to the public. 
 
17. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through 
the structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance. 
 
18. There shall be no noise or odours caused by the kitchen extraction equipment 
that gives rise to a nuisance. 
 
 
 


